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Sr. D«vid J. Bardin 
CoaRl8al<mar» Dapartnent of 

Environaantal Protection 
P.O. Box 1420 
Trenton* Blev Jersey 08623

DEC 1 5 1976

'.,:M

'I
V'

Dear Mr. Bardin:
33

After earefttl consideration* ve are returning your nonlnation for the 
Van Duyne House in Passaic Covmty, New Jersey, to the National Register 
of Historic Pla<M)S. As you fcoow* a ae-ved National Roister property 
nay be relisted in the National Register if it is prlaarily significant 
for its architectural valuas or for its asaoclaticm vlth a historical 
event or perecHs. The significance of the Van Duyne House is prlnarlly 
architectural. However* the wisyBg>achecle alteratioas aade to the 
property as part of the nova have greatly dlalnlshod its architectural 
value. The Van Duyne House does not appear to have maintained suf­
ficient arehltactural integrity to merit inclusion In the National 
Register.

M' ■

'3', ■3. a

We recognise that with proper restoration* the Wan Duyne House could 
regain its lost architectural qualities. Hoiraver, without assurance 
fron New Jersey that grant aonias will be available to restore the 
property, wa eankot assuaa that the house will be properly raatorad.

We are sura that you will agree that it ia Important to nalntain the 
standards and criteria of the National Ragistar. We will be pleasad 
to review the nomination ^;ain after restoratlma.

#1 ;#'*4
■■

SlaMrely yo«nrs,
(Sgd.) William J. MurtagS^

WilUem J. Murtegh
Keeper of the National Register

Bnelesove

cc: Mr. Charles Detwiller
120 Depot Park 
Plainfield, New Jersey 07060

bcc: Regional Director, North Atlantic 
Region

001 Reading File 
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Form 10-300 
(July 1969)

STATE:

New Jersey

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

COUNTY:

Passaic
FOR NPS USE ONLY

(Type all entries - complete applicable sections) ENTRY ttUMBER
DATE

•* 7/.Z'^c^ 00//
h- NAME / '

William Klein property
AND/OR HISTORIC: -- - , .
Van 'nnvrie House (1706) ' \ ' ' '

(2. 1

STREET AND NUMBER:

Fa-1 rneld Road
/''l '

'-r-;' 13 i371 C-
CITY OR TOWN: IZ: , i;-\N/1 i iO.-iAL /^IWa-vne Townshio fMountain View)
STATE ------------- CODE COUNTY: ' '-■-I.'L5 . / '^/

Passaic ''
CODE

3)j 031
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H
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CATEGORY

(Check One)
OWNERSHIP STATUS ACCESSIBLE

TO THE PUBLIC
□ District g Building

□ Site Q Structure

1 1 Object

1 1 Public

a Privote 
□ Both

Public Acquisition:
1 1 In Process

yi Being Considered
jee continuation ?hee'j

PO Occupied 
r~l Unoccupied

1 1 Preservation work 
in progress

Yes;

gn Restricted

1 1 Unrestricted

□ No

PRESEN T USE (Check One or More as Appropriate)

I 1 Agricultural 
I I Commercial 
I I Educotional 
I I Entertoinment

I I Government 
□ Industriol 
I I Military 
( I Museum

□ Pork
[3 Privote Residence 
i I Religious 
1 I Scientific

I I Transportation 
□ Other ('Specify^

[3 Comments

annual
historic
tour

\4. OWNER OF PROPERTY
Towner's n ame: —^

Mrs, VJilliam A. (Florence) Klein
STREET AND NUMBER:

636 Fairfield Road
CITY OR TOWN;

V’ayne
5. LOCATION OF LEG/^ DESCRIPTION

STATE:

New Jersey
CODE

3ir-
COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS. ETC:

Passaic Ccunt-v Courthouse. Register's Office , Bk.
STREET AND NUMBER;

Hi tv Han
CITY OR TOWN:

Pat-{}erson
STATE

New Jersey
CODE

3U

S!

(*s
C-l

c»
It

TITLE OF SURVEY: —— -------------- --------------------- -------------------------------------------------

HABS N.J. l(61i
DATE OF SURVEY: -^9-^3 g^Federol □ State □ County □ Local
DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS;

Library of Congress
STREET AND NUMBER: —------------------- ---------------------------------------------------- '

CITY OR TOWN; STATE; CODE

Washington —DeCe________________________ nfi '
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7. Deacription

■CONPITION
^ Excallsnt □ Good □ Foir

(Chmck On») 
r~l Doloriorolod D Ruin* □ Unoxpoiod

(Check One)
[3 Allared Q Unolforod

(Check One)

□ Movod B OriBitwl Sito

describe the present and ORIGmAL (It known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

This one and a half'''18tih century Dutch Colonial stone building of original 
structure with two frame additions, the oldest being the present kitchen winf 
(17!?0). The other frame lean-to on northeast side added about__l800. The 
walls are tooled and rough fieldstone with brownstone quoins. The roof 
is lovr single pitch and shingled. The original stone construction consists 
o§' two rooms, each with an outside entrance according to tradition - two 
family entrance. Each room contains a ^’.ge fireplace, one of which is 
seven feet wide. The dining room is equally as interesting with exposed 
ceiling beams of single beaded tulip poplar.

The cellar is nicely finished and can be reiached by an outside stair­
way, The cellar extends under all the old section which is unusual.
Supports for the fireplaces are clearly visible in the cellar. The walls 
are a continuation of the foundation.

The upstairs is reached by narrow, steep, closed stairway, Rose-headed 
nails are found throughout the house. Some Norfolk latches have been 
reproduced. All the inside walls are plastered. The three brick chimneys 
on the roof have been cement-covered.

A recent field survey by archeologists has located the foundation of 
a recorded attached smokehouse on the west side of the house. Remains of 
the cook ovens are under the present garage.

The date "1706" has been carved on a stone of the outside wall near 
the kitchen door.

Mr, and Mrs. William Klein restored the house with great care and 
difficulty because it had been neglected. The present house has modern 
household conveniences inside but still retains its colonial charm. The 
west porch has been enclosed.
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AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Chrnck One oc More a. AppnpHal,)

RERIOD (Check One or Mote as itppropfla(o>
o .Pra-Colomb!on 1 □ >*••’ Canfury Century

□ 15th Century □ '7*^ Century □ 19th Century

I I 20th Century

specific DATElS) (II Applicable and Knoern)

Abac iginol

r~l Prehistoric 
f~l Historic 

n Agriculture 
PCI Architecture

D At*
I 1 Commerce

r~l Communicotions

( I Conservation

[~l Education 
n Engirmering 
I 1 Industry 
I I Invention 
I I Londscope

Architecture

□ Literature 
Military

□ Music

n Political 
on Religion/PKi- 

loso|>hy 
f I Science 
f~l Sculpture 
{ t Sociol/Humon- 

itorian 
□ Theoter 
( 1 Tronsportation

f f Urbon Plonrting 
Q Other (Specitr)

STATEMENT OT SIGNIFICANCEnomirvits Peter Van Duyne came from New Amsterdam in the early 1700 s
to nSrsSr tfhlsYutornelghbors. 
local fieldstone and brownstone from ne^by Little ^ ^ \
to bnild a one story house for him on 500 acres on Fairfield Road. He 
worked also as a peaceful farmer barterinj? with the
and learning their language. The largest Indian encampment in the lower 
Pacquanack Patent was less than a mile away near Two Bn g .

The War for Independence changed living. Fairfield Road a
direct supply line between the revolutionary forces in vorris..cwn and 
the Dey Mansion, south to Springfield as well as north to Ringwood iron

furnaces.
The Van Duyne house was reportedly a headquarters for troops guardi^ 

the rout^and a^top for couriers maintaining contact
Washington in 1780 and troops at Jockey Hollow. Legend states that P^i . 
General Anthony Wayne, for whom Wayne To^mship is n^ed, on one occas^ion, 
brilliantly defended Tory horse thieves in the Van Duyne house on the 
Lsis that their talents could be turned into assets for the Continental

Array.
The Van Duyne house is a local historic symbol of successful colonial 

living. The twin entrance doors, massive fireplace, ceiling beams and 
stone construction make an architectural gem which ^ould be preserve 
for study by future generations.
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Form 10-300d UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
• (Ju'ly ”69) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

(Continuation Sheet)

STATE

New Jersey
COUNTY

Passaic
FOR NPS USE ONLY

ENTRY NUMBER TE

lOnil

• building has been

(Number att entries)

3. Classification (ownership)

a. 0.11LJ Uiir: ifvrt./iic : IX UU t U UlfUri XS H J.UXJ U.y nri5 • VilXXiail(Florence) Klein.
The Nevj Jersey ^State Highway Department will elevaLe and widen State 

Route 23 to 6 lanes within three years, Wayne Tovmship wishes to acquire 
and move the original stone portion of the building to tovmship-owned park 
land adjacent to the Van Riper-Kopper House (Wayne Museum). It will then 
house educational, early crafts and art exhibits for the public.

Legal description

Title trace has been difficult because deeds were destroyed in the 
Paterson Court House fire of 1902.

Mr. Jacob Elgersma, a professional title abstractor, through the law 
office of vStasse, Van Norde and Boyle in Wayne, has obtained an abstract of 
title.
6. H.J.H.'^.I. ^2109.1 
8. Significance

"The Van Duyne House has an unusual local and state history and 
should be preserved by all means and costs... The date of, erection, 1706, 
is undoubtedly correct... fireplaces, windows, doors and exterior stone 
work are characteristic of the early l8th century..."

Loring McMillen, Director 
Richmondtown Restoration 
Staten Island, New York

Congressional Correspondence;

Rep. Robeft A. Roe (8th Dist.)

Sen. Clifford P. Case 
Sen, Harrison A. VJilliams
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>. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES
Pulley, Rosalie Fellovis, "Pre-Revolutionary Dutch Houses and Families" 1920

Berce, William,"Under the Sign of the Eagle" 1967

Clayton, W.V7,, "History of Bergen and Passaic Counties" 1882

ScannelljJ.J. "Genealogical and Biographical Society, Nevr Jer-^ey First 
1925 ed. Citizens and State Guide"

Schenk, Rev. Garret C. "Early Settlements and Settlers of Pompton, Peouannock
10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA

CORNER LATITUDE LONGITUDE

NW
Degrees Minutes Seconds 

o • .
Degrees Minutes Seconds

o • •
NE o • ■ o » It

SE O t « o f .

■SW 0 * • o > •

and Pompton Plains" IHUO
latitude and longitude coordinates

DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES 
DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY 

OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES

APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY:

LATITUDE
LONGl TUDE

Degrees Minutes SecondsUo o 5U • 35 • Degrees Minutes SecondsA o 15. U.

one
iLlST ALL STATES AND^COOTTTES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES

/ '■

e\
A,4^'

[11. : F 6 RMPREPARED Af'T-f

CODE

COUNTY:

CODE

CODE

CODE

CODE

NAME AND TITLE; '

Mrs. Kenneth G. Sills, preservation and research committee
ORGANI 2AT10N DATE

VJayne Tovmship Historical Commission Jan. 15, 1971
STREET AND NUMBER:

V.^ayne Museum, 533 Berdan Ave,
CITY OR TOWN: STATE CODE

Wavne New Jersey 07h70 31;
12:. STATE LIAISON OFFICER CERTIFtCA I ION NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION

As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na­
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law I hereby certify that this property is included in the

89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion National Register.

in the National Register and certify that it has been P h r /f)evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended “ ------- 1------------------i^ Ik. 4- i' k-------------------------^^

level of significance of this nomination is: Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation

National □ State □ Local (2 AUG 12 1971
Date

aiCEARD J. SULIJ</AN ATTEST:

Title COfuTIRSICI'JER, Department of
Environmental Protection {/y ityyjuyLy//

Keeper of The Rational Regixt^ ^

Date April 7. 1971
JWlf 2 3 70^ ^
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orm No 1f)-300a 
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UNli fiDSTA FLS Dl PARI MLNTOI IHP IMIRIOR 
■' national PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM
Van Duyne House, Wayne, Passaic County

ITEM NUMBER
CONTr Information

FOR NPS USE ONLY 

RECEIVED '

DATE ENTERED

PAGE

/•

When the Van Duyne House was moved in 1974 the New
Department of Transportation was in a rush to commence

accordance with the Advisory th^biild^L "" Preservation Memorandum of Agreement!
^ moved in extreme haste. Only the central

unit was preserved as stipulated in the agreement. Removal
required that the top section be dis­mantled. As the roof needed replacement anyway, no severe 

objections were recorded. The current roof! althoSgH !Lh 
:ob done merely to protect the house from tAe elements?
in"f°cSnteSn configuration, but is constructed
sSl?an? manner. The current architectural con-
indicaL^ to change the roof unless documentation
indicates inaccuracies in the present roof.

As the chimneys were removed, plans call for their 
reconstruction. When dismantled many original bricks were preserved. if feasible, these bricks will Sfinco^poraJeS 

Chimney reconstruction. Unfortunately, detailed
the chimneys were not made, althoughiuffici^n! J ^crican Buildings Survey blueprints may be ‘ 
sufficient to accurately reconstruct them.

as a entrance was also eliminatedas a result of the moving. The restoration architect hooes

°historlcai?yr?hf vin Spen°-“Sppe?'’®''‘^^
currently about 100 feet north of the Van

nrn“?o-L-ofe--
Lenik fleir?h"t“ destroyed when relocatinc, the house,
the new location.cultural resources were affected by
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ortn no. lu-juu .

UNJTLDSTATLS DLPARTMhNTOi TIIL INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

FOR NPS USE ONLY 

RECEIVED ’376

DATE ENTERED

SEE INSTRUCTIONS IN HOWTO COMPLETE NATIONAL REGISTER FORMS 
type ALL ENTRIES - COMPLETE APPLICABLE SFCTION.g

IS NAME
HISTORIC

Van Duyne House

AND/OR COMMON ------------------------------------------------------------------------- —----------------------—-----------------------------

^LOCATION
STREETS. NUMBER ^ 6 ^ .

, t . v’ ..

Berdan Avenue
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

CITY. TOWN / , . V-

■Wavne Township __  VICINITY OF
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

STATE

Nev/ Jersey
CODE

^4
COUNTY CODE

CATEGORY
—DISTRICT
-i&UILDING(S)

—STRUCTURE
—SITE
—OBJECT

OWNERSHIP
—PUBLIC
-&RIVATE

—BOTH

PUBLIC ACQUISITION
__IN PROCESS

—BEING CONSIDERED

STATUS
—OCCUPIED 
—UNOCCUPIED 
-GORKIN PROGRESS 

ACCESSIBLE 
—YES: RESTRICTED 

X-YES: UNRESTRICTED 
—NO

PRESENT USE
—AGRICULTURE ^MUSEUM

—COMMERCIAL —PARK
—EDUCATIONAL —PRIVATE RESIDENCE 
—ENTERTAINMENT —RELIGIOUS
—GOVERNMENT —SCIENTIFIC

—INDUSTRIAL —TRANSPORTATION

—MILITARY —OTHER:

yiJOWNER OF PROPERTY
NAME

STREETS. NUMBER

Wayne Museum
Wayne_Towns_hi£ Histon'eal rommi eo 

544 Berdan Avenue
CITY, TOWN ^------- ------------------------------------ -

Wavne vicinity of
STATE

— __^LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION ^
COURTHOUSE,
REGISTRY OF DEEDS.ETC. -n • ^ ,Register's Office
bIHhtI & NUMBER

_ Passaic Countv Court House
CITY. TOWN

Paterson STATE

IS REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS
TITI C

His to r -j p -American .RniiJinrt „t hat a
DATE

1938
*’*"*'3—vtgy----- tviO Tf D d—

-.^FEDERAL STATE —COUNTY —LOCAL
uhPMSiTnRV pno -------------------------------- ' ** ------------------—-------------------- --—-------
SURVEY RECORDS ,, . ,—------ ------------------------Library of OonrrT-c.c,o
CITY. TOWN ^ ----------- ------- ----------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Washington STATE

D.C.



DESCRIPTION
CONDITION CHECK ONE CHECK ONE

_EXCELLENT
XgoOD
_FAIH

—DETERIORATED

—RUINS

—UNEXPOSED

—UNALTERED
X—ALTERED

—ORIGINAL SITE 
X_MOVED

25, 1974
DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Van Duyne House, originally located at Fairfield Road in Wayne 
Township, Passaic County was relocated at its present site on September 
25, 1974 at Berdan Avenue on the Van Riper-Hopper Museum property by 
Wayne Township Parks and Recreation with funding by the United States 
Department of Transportation as part of the Memorandum of Agreement for 
Route 23.

The building was originally entered into the National Register on 
August 12, 1971, Its official entry name was the William Klein property 
(Van Duyne House). This title should be changed to simply the Van Duyne 
House.

Exterior

The Van Duyne House, built in 1706 as indicated by the date stone at 
the high corner of the gable end, is a modest 1% story roughly coursed 
rectangular fieldstone building with a gable roof. Divided into two 
rooms, the house has two major entrances, one into each room; typical of 
early Dutch construction in New Jersey. These doorways are next to one 
another and each is flanked by a small window; making four bays in all. 
Beneath one window, projecting on a slant from the window sill to the 
ground, is a cellar entrance.

The roof is gable and has no projecting overhang as was common for 
early Dutch dwellings. There are two brick chimneys, each located at 
the peaks on the gable ends, providing a large fireplace for each room.
The north chimney has a corbelled top indicating 19th century replacement, 
while the south chimney tapers at the tops, suggesting 18th century 
construction, although not necessarily original. These chimneys were 
covered with cement prior to 1970.

On the rear facade of this stone farmhouse a clapboard and frame 
leanto unit was added, probably in the mid or late 19th century.

A one story kitchen wing, dated circa 1750, was attached to the 
southern gable end facade. This unit had a low pitched gable roof with a 
small porch, the roof of which projects from the kitchen roof out flush 
with the main stone unit. The datestone is above this pitch.

Interior

Both the leanto wing and the kitchen unit were destroyed when the 
stone structure was moved.

The building is a rectangular 34' X 20' stone dwelling which had a 
cellar with 2 foot thick foundation walls, a dirt floor, and hewn beams 
10" X 7" average size. The beams were hewn on the top and underside only.
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NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM
Van Duyne House 
Wayne Township 
Passaic County^^l^ffifl?XTI(9^^HEET
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AUG 2 1976RECEIVED

DATE ENTERED

ITEM NUMBER PAGE

7. DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

leaving the sides still covered with bark. These beams were retained 
when the building was moved. There was a full cellar' under the stone 
unit and half a cellar under the kitchen wing. The modern cellar, which 
is concrete block with a gravel base is quite low, enabling access, but 
hot freedom of movement.

The first floor has two rooms and one small entry. The parlor is 
17%' X 17' and the dining room is 13' X 17'. The enclosed entry is on 
the side of the parlor. The stone walls are 1'7" to 1'8" thick and 
plastered on the inside. Each room has a large fireplace with mantel, 
while the dining room has a paneled closet alongside the fireplace.

The 18th century kitchen wing (actually two equal sized units) was 
20' X 13', the 19th century leanto was 8' X 34' and a rear modern (c. 1930) 
entry attached to the leanto was 9' X 5'. All were demolished when the 
house was moved.

The second floor had four small bedrooms, probably created in the 
late 19th or early 20th century, but these were eliminated, along with 
the roof in 1974, to facilitate moving the building. The roof has since 
been rebuilt, leaving an unfinished garret on the second floor.



0 significance

PERIOD 
_PREHISTORIC 
_1400-1499 
_1500-1599 
_1600-1699 
_1700-1799 
X1800-1899 

1900-

areas OF SIGNIFICANCE - CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW
—ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC

^—ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC
—AGRICULTURE
i^ARCHITECTURE

—ART
—COMMERCE
—COMMUNICATIONS

—COMMUNITY PLANNING
—CONSERVATION

—ECONOMICS

—EDUCATION

—ENGINEERING
—EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT

—INDUSTRY
—INVENTION

-LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
—LAW

—LITERATURE

—MILITARY

—MUSIC
—PHILOSOPHY

—POLITICS/GOVERNMENT

—RELIGION
—SCIENCE

—SCULPTURE
—SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN

—THEATER

—TRANSPORTATION
2I0THER (SPECIFY)

Settlement

SPECIFIC DATES 1706 BUILDER/ARCHITECT

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Architecture

Built in 1706, the Van Duyne House is the second oldest extant 
building in Wayne Township, probably the most intact, and one of the 
oldest in the region.

In addition, its two rooms, side by side, each with a separate 
outside entrance is characteristic of the earlier form of Dutch 
construction in Northern New Jersey, generally a generation prior to 
the gambrel form. Certainly modest in size and crudely built the Van 
Duyne House is, nonetheless, an excellent representative example of the 
rare Dutch frontier, or settlement architecture in the state.

Ascertained by architectural and archeological evidence, the Van 
Duyne House was built in 1706 as the datestone at the corner of the 
house suggests. The architectural form of the house indicates an 
early 18th century construction date while archeological excavations 
conducted when the building was being moved provided innumerable 
artifacts have yet to be analyzed and studied, but they will assuredly 
create a clearer picture of early 18th century culture in New Jersey, 
particularly among the Dutch settlers and farmers. While the original

destroyed by the widening of the highway it was that same threat 
which encouraged the Department of Transportation and Wayne Township to 
undertake the moving of the structure and, quite importantly, the salvage 

These physical remmants of a former culture, when combined 
with the dwelling itself will provide a source of data and interpretation 
to researchers in architectural and historic archeological fields.

historical documentation, however, is as bleak as the physical 
documentation is illuminating. Traditionally thought to be the home of 
orainie Peter Van Duyne there is no documentation which suggests this

earliest a title could be traced back was to 
1859 when Peter D. Van Duyne claimed, via a quit claim, property owned

earlier reference in a map pinpointing the 
? of the Newark Pompton Turnpike in 1816 delineated Van Duyne's 

highway. (A map some forty years earlier done by 
during the Revolution pinpoints a dwelling, but does not 

ndicate an owner). Earlier land deeds for Passaic County were destroyed 
in a fire in 1902.
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8. SIGNIFICANCE (CONTINUED)

Consequently, while traditon relates that Doninie Peter Van Duyne 
came from New Amsterdam in the early 1700's acquired 500 acres of land 
from Arent Schuyler in 1704, and built this house in 1706, this cannot 
be positively ascertained at present.

Nonetheless, this does not effect the building's importance as a 
worthy architectural work and a significant settlement dwelling, 
particularly in light of the pottery and ceramic artifacts the archeology 
uncovered.

When the building was removed from its site, Edward Lenik conducted 
archeological study and salvage of the foundation in order to extract 
relevant data concerning the history and culture of its original 
inhabitants. This information will be invaluable to the interpretation 
of the building.
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EXCAVATIONS AT THE VAN DUYNE HOUSE

by

Edward J. Lenik

The VJayne Historical Conunission, under the direction of 
archaeologist Edv/ard J. Lenik, conducted salvage excavations at the 
Van Duyne House, on Fairfield Road, Wayne, New Jersey. This brownstone 
house, reportedly built in 1706 according to the date carved on one 
of its stones, was slated for demolition under Nev; Jersey Department 
of Transportation plans for the expansion and dualization of State 
Highway No. 23.

The house is known locally as "the Van Duyne House" in the belief 
that it was built by and is the original homestead of that family. 
However, the first dociamentary evidence of Van Duyne ownership is 
only in 1816. In that year, Giles Mead sold the property to Abraham 
Van Duyne and it appears the house was in the Mead family prior to 
that time. The property remained in the Van Duyne family until 1889.

Archaeological excavations at the Van Duyne House were conducted 
between March 1973 and December 1974. The principal purpose of the 
excavation was to determine, or verify, the 1706 construction date 
traditionally attributed to the house. In addition, we attempted 
to find evidence or information which would give us a glimpse into 
early Dutch settlement and farm life from colonial to post colonial 
times. Through the years, the original Van Duyne Farm had shrunk 
from many acres to a suburban lot measuring 200 feet by 160 feet.

Work revealed additional architectural information about the 
house including the existence of a wing on the western end of the 
house. The foundation of this west wing was uncovered and measured 
20 feet by 15 feet. The foundation walls were constructed of fieldstones 
both worked and unworked measuring 2 feet in thickness and approximately 
15 inches in height.

A small west to east partition wall divided the west wing into 
two parts or rooms. One room on the north side of the wind was 5 
feet in width by 15 feet in length and contained a carefully laid 
brick floor. A considerable quantity of coal and coal ashes was
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found in contact with the brick floor leading to the conclusion that 
this section might have served as an oven or smoke house. The second 
or southern section of the wing had simply a dirt floor.

A second interesting feature was revealed in conjunction with 
the buried west wing foundation. A five-foot wide brick and flat 
stone walk was uncovered along the outside of the south side. The 
brick in this walk was crude in v/orkmanship and might have been rejects 
from a kiln. The stone was simply flat pieces of shale placed throughout 
the walk.

A considerable amount of artifacts were found in association 
with the west wing foundation. Recovered v^ere several complete "panel" 
type patent medicine bottles, a pottery bottle, numerous fragments 
of redv/are, bone china and several coins. The vast majority of the 
artifacts date to the last half of the 19th century and hence we 
have tentatively dated our wing to this time.

Three test trenches were dug perpendicular to the east wing 
of the house which was of frame construction. Traditional accounts 
stated that this wing, which was used as a kitchen, was built around j
1800. The archaeological evidence tends to confirm this date as ;
the artifacts recovered from the excaVations date to the first quarter 
of the 19th century. •

Several test squares and trenches were excavated on the north 
and east side of the Van Duyne property in an attempt to locate outbuildings 
such as barns, sheds or privies. Tradition also stated that colonial 
"bake ovens" once stood somewhere near the easterly end of the property. * 
Unfortunately, no structur/al features were found in these excavations 
although artifact recoveries were extensive.

The 1974 field season was devoted entirely to excavations on 
the south side of the house. Test trenches adjacent to the sidewalk 
uncovered evidence of an earlier brick walk plus disturbances caused 
by the laying of a cast iron sewer pipe in the 19th century and a 
tile pipe in the 20th century. At a distance of 40 feet south of 
the house, two additional structures were uncovered by the archaeological 
work.

At a depth of approximately 15 inches below the ground we uncovered 
the remains of a small stone foundation. This foundation was square 
measuring 8 feet on each side, and approximately Ih feet thick.
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The stones v;ere ordinary fieldstones, essentially unworked and laid- 
up dry with only one course of stones remaining. The entire structure 
was covered with coal ashes containing many artifacts dating between 
1850 and 1900. This structure may have functioned as a coal shed. 
Hov;ever, no evidence was found of a fireplace or hearth.

Another exciting structural feature was unearthed some 40 feet 
south of the house at a depth of 4J5 feet. Excavations revealed a 
semisubterranean structure measuring 20 feet long by 15 feet wide 
that had been dug into the ground. Within the structure was a hard- 
packed earthen floor that had apparently seen a great deal of use.

On the north and south sides of the semisubterranean structure 
v;e found a row of fist-sized cobble stones apparently deliberately 
placed there and thus clearly outlining these two sides of the structure 
However, no similar stone outlines were found on the west and east 
sides.

Within the structure, the archaeological work revealed four 
(4) post holes that measured 1 foot in diameter which were dug 2 
feet deep into the floor. These post holes would have held large 
wooden beams which could support a sizable roof and considerable 
weight. These post holes were 10 feet apart east to west and 3 feet 
apart north to south. Another unusual feature of these postholes 
was their placement. They were not centered within the structure 
but were dug instead toward the southwest part of the interior.

Two shallow pits were also found dug into the floor of the semisub­
terranean structure. However, we were not able to determine the 
function of these pits. Furthermore, no hearth of any kind was found 
which might give us some clues to the structure's use.

Four to five stratigraphic layers of soil filled the interior 
of the structure. The uppermost layer dated to the 20th century 
with the others ranging back in time to the early part of the 18th 
century. Our tentative conclusion is that this feature may be an 
early 18th century sod house that was lived in by the early settlers 
perhaps while the stone structure (Van Duyne House) was being built.

Literally tens of thousands of artifacts were recovered in two 
years of excavation at the site. These artifacts are now in the 
process of being washed, catalogued, analyzed and restored. These
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artifacts represent a broad temporal span as well as several different 
cultures, Indian as well as European-American.

The excavations revealed Indian occupation of the site as many 
projectile points, stone tools, and pottery were found spanning the 
Archaic through Woodland periods. The Van Duyne House Site was undoubt­
edly used as a short term camp by small groups of people. An analysis 
of the projectile points used and left behind indicate six different 
aboriginal cultures. The typology and dating of points, and tools 
indicates the site had successive but sporatic usage for over 5,000 

years.
Many interesting historic artifacts were recovered fromthe 

excavation of the semisubterranean structure. For example, in contact 
with the hardpacked earthen floor we found several fragments of a 
middle period Spanish olive jar (c. 1575-1750) and the bottom section 
of a brown/grey stoneware jug with mottled glaze, possibly the so- 
called bellarmine. Also found in contact with the floor was an iron 
axe of a style that was common in the early 18th century.

The upper soil levels that filled the semisubterranean structure 
contained many artifacts such as slip decorated earthenware of the 
18th century, clay tobacco pipe stems and bowls. One style of pipe 
was common and was decorated on the side of the bowl as follows:
"R. TIP PET" in an circle. Also, a King George II coin bearing the 
date 1749 was recovered from the fill soils.

Other artifact finds from the side include wrought iron and 
machine cut nails, window glass, a shovel, a horse bit, buttons,
18th, 19th and 20th century coins, and a variety of 19th century 
pottery, this material is still being processed and a complete report 
will be prepared later.

The Van Duyne House has been relocated to the Wayne Museum property 
on Berden Avenue, Wayne. The original site on Fairfield Road has 
been destroyed by construction activity but the study and analysis 
of the life and times at the site continues.



Property

St«te ’A

/

-orking Number 7/^ ^,^>1.06 11

BOUNDARY REVISION
INCREASE___________
DECREAS E_^__________
MOVE ^

techniOAl ^
Photos____
Maps ____

CONTROL

s lOJCy? SciVSls=«i \94Al^cLcru^j UT^lAl CXAS_'f^S!_
VUW C^CIA^

U^=|>3 vA7i/£>z^ ' )lb'^Wuv^cA)o'CT Vv<L(jy ^ch-,

HISTORIAN
^^EOE^T A

ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIANyUl lii tu MJn.^'U r ..JvU .iUu ia jju^
KiiOftL io;j^/. 7y:.r U., 'iJdiUrt :' vi d^.a u ;
' /ioi 'r}j. '-Oohji Jif,' i|J>x Uj-et. t;. .u JCU-Xi^ /iCttlJ!/i-.-j'( C.u-L r.xu iuj .1;vluf/.t. 
but Ox >; ■.. ; O /i. (Ndi la (if JJc .■•vb n.y.f. 'OLUo- l/u O^-i'jih^ 3J Oj d-judbiu
r ': I.-\ir ■]! i!j, i:y{Ar.i) ^!'i:"\/l

'// J,i/iJX1U 
I-// /. 'JJ

ARCHEOLOGIST

7^
OTHER

OUm, \MjCrv>€cfl lJbC^?!Lo<UX5^ UwTilL/OUm, C^/xJi ®}t«l
®AtUACfej g.UAXC 'Kxoi^ sG^itic ScjOua^M-^Uly? (^jLcyvfl.Qjf' ^7

‘ uJUvaJ^. REVIEW UNIT CHIEF
Cl&u-fo-tu£e. 

Gslx ,
_______ s-\<\-iL

BRANCH CHIEF

^ ^A^U‘-9-4.-VrLA-C, -«-^ ^^UA--‘<-U.V-A-

KEEPER

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY REVISION IS ACCEPTED

DATE
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF ARCHEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

ATTEST: DATE
KEEPER OF THE NATIONAL REGISTER

THIS FORT! IS TO BE FILED WITH THE NATIONAL REGISTER NOMINATION. 
State notified_____ Federal Register_____ Control Cards___ ADP



P^pertj,
(8i^. ~itooio5l

TECHNICAL‘S ^
Photos__L----
Maps /

CONT^L
/r/^: 7A

^0/L(^

X’hhmc^^x, Aii-flL ojfTKL ^mjutt- AjuiXfMxJjirfL ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN
l| liUo JLo piftcid m UuL f\5^ujLM ' cruAAv 4Ktn cojL- JMAUeL .
I^OjULL (X oMOid- < pao-DaXiL/ ,u ctu-1 dUMjUiUn a- U ilLuUC \ilui> Jxct flb

OU-tKit ft/4LfL!.iatL.

ARCHEOLOGIST

StcHcV 7 thjC/i4c^ 6lcb jfi^, UiXMitiVci^ -ip/cl\{r^ms, OTHER
loeyiq-^W^l^a'a) ^iO^V. iri^^d^ k ylO

HAER
Inventory

Review

■, a<ueAH -rtU-REVIEW UNIT CHIEF
? fii2, sloXt <l^t^<2^

^ branch chief

KEEPER

National Register Write-up 

Federal Register Entry
Send-back j1^- 
Re-submit _______

Entered
IN T :2 1 06- 74

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service WASO No. 7



Van Duyne House 
Wayne Township 
Passaic County 
New Jersey 034

UTM 18 563 670 4536 340

11 NS)

■ • 'A

:. Vi!

,•%’< ' . _a<p



Townsilip of Wayne, New Jersey
MUNICIPAL BUILDING, WAYNE, N.J. AREA CODE: 201: 694-1800

August 26, 1969

Office of Archeology and Historical Preservation 

i'iational Park Service, U.S. Department of the Interior 

810 19 Street N.w.
Washington, D.C. 20006 

Dear Sirs;

JL.

The Wayne Historical Commission wishes to nominate the Van Duyne 

House, Fairfield Road in Wayne, New Jersey for listing in the 

National Register of Historic places.
The following facts are knoira:
1. Built in 1706- second oldest house in V/ayne and in its original
location -----
2. Brig. General Anthony Wayne court-martialed horse thieves in 

the house during 1780
3. Site of cook ovens where residents gathered to prepare food for 

couriers and troops en route from Jockey Hollow in Morristown to 

the Dey Mansion during the Revolutionary V/ar
4. Unique architecture of rare, twin (mother-in-law) doors; cut 

fieldstone; foundation of lime, horsehair and dirtmortar between 

v/hole logs; site inspected by Jack E. Boucher, Nevj Jersey super­
visor of Historic Sites and by noted architects.
5. Source ”rre-Revolutionary Dutch Houses and Families"

by Rosalie Fellows Bailey 
"Under the Sign of the Eagle" 
by William Berce

6. A bronze historical marker has been placed on the house by 

Wayne Tovmship officials
7. Registered with Historic American Building Survey

■ ••„'A



WAYNE, NEW JERSEY

Growth and Good Living . . .

• It is only twenty miles (35 minutes) from New York City’s Times Square 
, to Wayne Township, located in Passaic County, Northern New Jersey.

• "Blue Chip” industries, such as American Cyanamid, Union Carbide, 
Chemway, United States Rubber, State Farm Insurance, General Precision 
and Owens-Illinois, have invested nearly $35,000,000 in Wayne in the 
past few years.

• Within Wayne s twenty-seven square miles there will reside approximately 
60,000 people by 1970. This growth is being guided by a master-plan, 
implemented by professional planning, to create a model community.

• Wayne has a low and stable tax rate—one of the most favorable in urban 
New Jersey.

• Major State Highways, the Interstate Expressway, main railroads and a 
local air field serve this community.

• The residents take pride in the community and their 15 modern public 
schools and 6 private schools which house over 12,000 students. Two 
universities and one college are within the Township of Wayne and a 
number of others are within a few miles of the Township.

• Modern shopping centers, new churches of all faiths, excellent housing 
facilities, new central library and high cultural standards all make Wayne 
unique in the Metropolitan area. Wayne is an ideal place to live and work.



Township of Wayne, New Jersey
MUNICIPAL BUILDING, WAYNE, N.J. AREA CODE: 201: 694-1800

On Hovemteer 29, 1966, the Nev/ Jersey State Highway Department 
disclosed plans to widen and realign State Highway' Route' 25,
The Van Duyne House lies v/ithin the construction of an approach 

road at Hairfield Ro,ad intersection.

Since that time, the Wayne Historical Commission has not relaxed 

its efforts to save the house and site. V/e wish to pursue the 

possibility of leaving the house in its original location.’ If, 

however, it must be cribbed, moved and reconstructed, costs will 

exceed $80,000. *

We believe this house is significant in American history and v;e 

wish to apply for funds under the program 16 U.S.C, ^65, 
Historical Sites Act of August 21, 1935

or
under Historic Hreservation program 16 U.S.C. 470, Hublic Haw 

89-665 of October 15, 1965, 80 stat. 915.

Yours very truly,
WAYITE TOy/KShIh HISTORICAL COMlSSIOW

Mrs. Kenneth G. Sills
i^reservation and Research chairman

SMS/m
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ROBERT A. ROE 
8th District. New Jersey

COMMITTEE:

Public Works Consre^fi of t^e IHniteii States!
Hamie of 3Rtpnoentatibtii 

liasIbingtQtf. 9.C. 20515

March 12, 1971

HOME OPPICEi 
1009 Longworth 

Washington, D.C.

DISTRICT OFFICE:
U.S. Post Office 
194 Ward Street 

Paterson, New Jersey 07510

Dr. William Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register of 

Historic Places 
Department of the Interior 
801 19th Street N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006
Dear Dr. Murtagh:

The Preservation Committee of the Wayne Historical Com­
mission has submitted a nomination for the placement of the Van 
Duyne House, Fairfield Road, Mountain View, Nqw Jersey, on the 
National Register as a historical site.

I would appreciate any consideration given this nomination. 
Please keep me advised of developments.

With all good wishes.
Sincerely,

Robert A. Roe 
Member of Congress
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Hoo. Bobert A. Ro«
House of Representatives 
Washington» 0. C.

MAR 3 1 1W

"'. ^ *>. -V %^S':’v v; i .uabf-s

''5..?j4II

.. is

Dear Mr. Roe:

■'. .'-S':

--s '*>•' :.s

He have received your letter of March 12 inquiring about the 
status of the Van Duyne tioaee in Mountain View, New Jersey.
To date the property has not been submitted to our office by 
the Haw Jersey State Liaison Officer, Mr. Richard J. Sullivan. 
Very possibly the fora is la his office being processed.

SSfl
s:«:a

-

In case you wish to contact Mr. Sullivan, his address is 
Cotmalssioner, Department of Environmental Protection, P. 0. 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625.

1420.

Sincerely yours, M
^ , :- : -i,',

ft". ■'■.'"•■

cc:
HR-w-cy/inc.

Hilliam J. MurtMh 
Keeper of the National 

Register
; -ft, -.jfiSM
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

nf
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TRENTON 0862S

May 6, 1971

18 1971
NATIONAL
REGISTER

Mr. /William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
National park oervice 
801 19th Street, N. N. —
Washington, J.C. 20006 ^ ^

hear hr. liurtagh;
1 an pleased to nominate the following historic and architectural 

sites in Ne,/ Jersey to the National Register of Historic Places;

Cranbury School House 
Ivy Hall (Lo-ve House)
Kirby's Mill
"Lucy" the Margate Llephant 
Mercer Street Friends Center 
Ne.jton Pieeting House

Pomona Hall 
Potter's Tavern 
Sevan Chimneys 
Taylor House 
Teiiple-Ryan Farm House 
Van jduyne House

These historic sites have received approval of the State Review 
Coiomittee which met on April 7> 1971- Should you want any information 
concerning these applications, please feel free to contact me.

Ji^uerely yours,

Richard J. Sullyvan 
Commissioner

MAY 17 1971
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ENTRIES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER

STATE ,7pp<iPV

Date Entered AUG 1 2 1971

Name

Mercer Street Friends Center

Klein, VJilliaa House (Van Duyne House)

Kirby’s Kill

1-omona Hall

Hewton Friend's Meeting House

Taylor, Dr. Henry Genet House and 
Office

"Lucy" - The Margate Elephant

Seven Chimneys

Also Notified
Hon. Harrison A. Williams, Jr. 
Eon. Frank Thorapson, Jr.
Hon. Robert A. Roe 
Hon. Edt^la B, Forsythe 
Hon. John E. Hunt 
Hon. Charles W. Sandman, Jr. 
Hon. William B. Widnall 
Hon. Clifford F, Case

Location

Mercer County 
Trenton, Kew Jersey

Passaic County 
Mountain View, New Jersey

Burlington County
Medford Township, New Jersey

Camden County 
Camden, New Jersey

Camden County 
Camden, Hew Jersey

Camden County 
Camden, New Jersey

Atlantic County 
Margate City, Hew Jersey

Bergen County 
Westwood, Now Jersey

Mr. Richard J. Sullivan 
Cotamissioner
Department of Environmental Protectif 
Post Office Box 1420 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
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Pear D"", Ke'U v:

T>rTor'.«' i ;.s mv ronor': on the Van Duyac Louye and I am 
n’no , .1 f Eilla. I roco'.i; ;cnd that the

. \;j; lev/:; i'? pln ;-sT with authentic evuumilea; proseuL
>p«r«'/'f5 {'(' T”i I'r IvTt Trcn-'ji'.'e'l and restored so as to be use.;-, 

'•'rio- -'oTi: rifwith th/? '’rain) and left in the natural
fte:.T7"!-s an n-ntioned in my report. Other dc—

' .w; ;;; pn ‘ Nf; Lt; ;, ri 1 •' > rC') Si t S tO WOiH'WOi’k etC, I '‘1/
'■(' >;la-« to di SOI'ss-with v;h’':ini -T^ay .undertake the work, ho arcn;.~ 
f ( o5: i.s net'ded hecnn.so a wov!:nian such as the one already eui!>_o; . .i . 
VJ * th seno advice TroTi me is vrell-.cjualified to do tiie 3tfork,

I estimate the cost oc the above including heating and 
o^^-'or iaciiit,!os at/>hL0, . i • . ■-

My t i-nie to dateycompriscs; 3i days at_ nry usual fee of 
. dav. . . .. • t • ■ •• ..• , . ■ ■ i

■•.•♦■ -e' . V. . ;••••.
• *..■ -t

Loring McMillen, I'--- 
Historical.. Uestorvit Ion Consultar.i.

■ '/ ! •'-ltd''*-"'. TL'i'e ..•.■■'vr-, ;.vs ■.*-■■■ ‘-t i .sA-,• .
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REPORT

VAN DUYNE HOUSE

The following report on the structural history of the Van Duync Home is 

accompanied by a plot plan of the house which is referred to by numbers and for 

detai Is.

The Van Duync home is a typical Dutch farm house of the late 17th and early 

18th century found throughout the Hudson Valley and adjacent areas settled by 

the Dutch. It Is a one story cabled roof house built of rough hewn red sandstone 

formerly quarried extensively in Bergen and adjacent counties. The date 1706 

carefully cut Into a cornerstone is undoubtedly original both In type of cutting 

and the construction of the house bears out this date.

The first floor plan comprises two rooms each with an outside door, a fairly 

common plan In early 18th century buildings. Its purpose was to accommodate 2 

famiIies, either the parents or grandparents or married son or daughter, in effect 

a two family house.

In its original location a cellar extended under the entire building and was 

entered as usual only from the outside. In its present location this entrance • 

under a window in the front of the house has been closed up. A typical s lantino 

wooden entrance door could be built to show the location of this entrance. The 

cellar was the store house for preserves, vegetables and other provisions and is 

important in Interpreting the house.

Windows and doors numbered I,2,3,4 are original openings. However, sash, 

trim and doors are modern and without character. To restore the original character 

of the buildings these should be replaced with reproductions. The Hopper House 

contains original details which can be used for restoration or preferably Dutch 

type casement windows such as remain in the DeWint House, Tapen could be copied. 

The doors and hardware In the historic house built in 1700 are fine examples of 

the period.

The frame additions shown dotted were of uncertain date before 1850 and were



-2-

removed and not replaced in moving doorways 5 and 6 were enlarged probably from 

windows at this time. I would recommend replacing 6 with a window similar to this 

in front. Doorway 7 is the original openinp as the original sandstone threshold 

rcmains. Again this can be restored as the doors in the front of the house.

A 8 there are indications of a former window closed up about 1750 the date 

of the interior fireplace. While there was some thought that this opening formerly
I

contained a brick oven, this is improbable as brick ove^s opened into fireplaces
!

and this opening is to the side of the fireplace wher^e a small window would likely 

be. No other light came into this room except from the front.

Opening 9 dates from about 1800-1820 since from its construction it was cut 

through later. Also the cut nails in fhe woodwork date from this period. While 

it is now a window originally it was a doorway possibly leading to a leanto woodshed 

and other storage.

The interior of the house discloses 2 rooms in the first floor of a one 

story and garrett farmhouse. Each room has an outside front entrance and one 

room a rear entrance. Originally a mudfiI led partition separated these rooms 

which was removed after 1900. A section of this partition remains as a wall to 

the stairs and marks of the narrow connecting doorway can be seen in both the floor 

and 2 hewn and planed partion studs. Replacing this partition depends on the 

proposed use of the building..

The staircase dates from about 1800 as indicated from the naisi and boarding. 

The original staircase in the same location was merely a stepladder type and when 

the garrett ceased to be used for storage of grain and staples which could not 

be stored in the cellar as well as sleeping space for children or servants, it was 

replaced with the present more convenient staircase. Stairs to the cellar were 

probably placed at this time.

Ceiling floor beams were orlginaIly exposed as at present and the severe 

cutting of them to permit placing a plaster ceiling can be planed to a level. The 

wall board between these beams should be removed.
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Both the fireplaces were originally of the Dutch type, that is open on both 

sides without jambs and the brick chimney supported on the oversize ceiling beams.
A. )

About 1750 the west fireplace was replaced with the present one. This is 

indicated by the wrought iron nails in the mantel piece and the mid 18th century 

style of mantel. The late brick hearth should be sanded to clear it of paint.

The fireplace and cupboards at the est end of the house replaced the original 

Dutch type about 1810. This date is confirmed by the use of cut nai Is In its 

building and the moldings. While changes in the cupboard were made about 1930 

such as glass doors, paneling, the cupboard can be restored.

I recommend keeping both these fireplaces as they are car Iv and show the 

deveIopment and story of the house as well as the staircase. These can be 

explained to the visitor. Windows and doors I recommend restoration since the 

present examples are nondescript. Present hardware is modern and characterless. 

Hardware was not painted black and modern correct reproductions are available. 

Floors can be mildly sanded but only with a belt sander working with the grain.

•:y.- :
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF PARKS AND FORESTRY PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO 

BUREAU OF PARKS 
P. O. BOX 1420 

TRENTON, N. J. 08625

February 4, 1976

Dr. William Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service 
Washington, D. C.

HS-B76-18

Dear Dr. Murtagh:

Enclosed is a renomination form for the Van Duyne House in 
Passaic County, New Jersey.

New Jersey Historic Preservation Office, although aware that 
the Van Duyne House was moved late in 1974, was not formally 
notified of the move and, consequently, the file was misplaced 
and never resubmitted for renomination until now.

We would appreciate it if you could expedite the review. 

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Teffy Karschner 
Historian-Curator

TK/vmo
Enclosure



State or New Jersey 
Depaetment of Envieonmental Peotection

DAVID J. BARDIN, COMMISSIONER 
P. O. BOX 1390 

TRENTON, N.J. 0862S 
609-292-288S

MAS j 5 W76

Dr. William Murtagh
Keeper of the National Register
Department of the Interior
National Park Service
18th and C Streets, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Dr. Murtagh:

I am pleased to nominate the Van Duyne House, Wayne 
Township, Passaic County to the National Register.

This nomination has received approval of the State 
Review Committee for Historic Sites.

Should you want any further information concerning this 
application, please feel free to contact the staff of the 
Historic Sites Section, Box 1420, Department of Environmental 
Protection, Trenton, New Jersey 08625, telephone (609) 292- 
2023.

Faithfully,

Javid q. Bardin 
Commissioner

100% Recycled



WASO-166 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
(August 1971) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

TELEPHONE REPORT

°"'-z6fh^
TIME OF CALL AM

PM

1. CALL |5y TO; Qn FROM (Name)

>1/D,/)1aACXov> S'l^is
2. ADDRESS (Tel. No. U needed)

^^^\r\T U\s\jorLooJ? QsrvtvwilA^Lfin^ 
'loy^ (J^t^ - -j 1 cj -2^ 

h 20I~C>^l{
3. SUBJECT, PROJECT NO., ETC.

\lcOvK w(>v£___ _

4. DETAILS OF DISCUSSION

^t^idacCJuLBr^ LO UA/vdlA ci^rr^tW^^ /yU Xl.l|v| idl, Ujo/i^l/ut. Cb ^

fLJiCa y iltXA^^^O^Xurt^ ^ ^ QynA^iuuii&T^ pa/it.

v^AoK^lxrt /y]c/y)'//ou>vn. n-iW^Lo/ i)^A
H C^jv^A^uwiu&nA. otiA

u;^c:i vv^o^t /y)^;;/c^^ s<, id^ Gwwwi^^ U<>( u

to <w.o'^^ ^ fe asJ^ Oti/\ (HvJiO . >VS4</- c:^tAjc2uuhj(dh
io /yi/l-l)€ttOLll<eA ^

(AoffitllcOvs, >fV\<a-€isi It^Kocl^ \OS\t C-XXAAJUlS ow YY)0Oiyv^ ^ l/UcCw^i^

'^dc Jld^Jlc^Z W 'Solcf U-tecyi» 'irnif\!i e-'XJLc^y.^jc^^lx^ tJ/^

~^Z'iu/^<ZA U))\} s^la^d^>Jlu>- fJPcUA/) i^y^Z^clZex^z£c^ ^ urdc^l^ lJi H lor CAAAAcJ

l}y21 e^^AiOA/NC^ C-lai4»vv»£ur U)'ll '^tficUL^jd) .
'^a1<Jc fd^Tv\ c.ldvl^Av?u^ d>s:£A-. 5^ctvsd (S^ U>^T.

NAME OF PERSON P L A CIN G/R EC El VIN G CALL

GPO 897.848



IN kKI»LY kEFi:H TO:

H34-PR

United States Department of the Interior
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
WASHINGTON, D.G. 20240

Mr. David J. Bardin 
Commissioner, Department of 

Environmental Protection 
P.O. Box 1420 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Dear: Mr. Bardin:

After careful consideration, we are returning your nomination for the 
Van Duyne House as it does not appear to have maintained sufficient 
architectural integrity to merit inclusion in the National Register at 
this time. The house, unrestored, retains too few of the architectural 
features it had before it was moved. Once a professional restoration 
has been completed, we will be happy to review a nomination that 
reflects the fully restored property.

If we can be of any further assistance/ln this matter, please feel free 
to contact us.

Sificere]

Wifli^m'TT'lYurtalf,
Keeper of the^ational Reg:i^ter

Enclosures
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WASO-166 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
(August 1971) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

TELEPHONE REPORT

DATE-

7- /5-U
TIME OF CALL AM

PM

1. CALL Q TO; FROM (Name)

CJWci^\Ws

3. SUBJECT. PROJECT NO.. ETC.

2. ADDRESS (Tel. No. if needed)

i R-<^^recL.\<or>,
LUOuanC IOvjljosWIys f

Ooun +VdOSL

4. DETAILS OF DISCUSSION

b:<^o'V~on^eoA^ Pn^VccVio
rv

't>o
<joo^(A v\o\ <apprT)o<e pT'.oo?- o-Q o-)*v^^s-^>

-VW \r^Urr^cxWor^

OJ^GuJ) ab \e I oo r \ -Vierv cxoci o i , i "b c\ i c\

UjX-ci \r€~Cx»

\

vvo\ a<p(peoor ArW^ \pV.d^- ^

a - I pw oecf

aiuL^ C^aLd O-ipc^^^ , SifcJ ULS rr^o^i_
in.^. CLU^J pUaics "fc P rooa, ^M^e-v'' casC-

buT -VluJ "^4
7 ooa->f <'a-r^. "Vt ot_^n^SO

-br Appor-Vionrriao-

NAME OF PERSON P L A Cl N G/R EC El VIN G CALL

\bc
v!:

GPO 897-848
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WASO-166 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
CAu9uit l971) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

TELEPHONE REPORT

DATE _7- IS-%
TIME OF CAUL

PM

1. CALL 03 TO; FROM (Name)

ClVvfXAW^^- WeWeu
•

•
3. SUBJECT. PROJECT NO.- ETC^

2. address *(-Te». JVo. //neBd«dJ

ISOO ^g-3 .
fronts f R-Ccj^c^Ko.-^ .

UJOL'^n^ V P VJ--J o sVvi Y3 !

\)Ojrs Il^^pE "I-VdOSL

4. OETAU-'SOF DISCUSSION

-\r.
■ ■?'■■

y.; ■; :* ■

■ ^ V ■ ■ ■ '■■"■ ■■'" ■ * ■ •

t)oir
■■■:^

,. hicJT’ <jL^piOo^ ^
.■: T. -■ ’.:■- •. - . •'• " ' ;• '■ '• • .■>u'-

■> ^ 'V

^1.fS:

£ \o-9o.rr-^cxAnor^

cibAe
\\S^ ' ^(p^Osjr, V) ^ '‘^

S-iCecl ULS 'onoTL- 

^n *vp. ■; piW d . P -fc "Vi.ec r . c Q se
bc^Tc,u-icLt.^ • 
fv _A \ ■ vOciL^ ^o-^^-. o_^n?0 ’

■*

NAME OF PERSON PLACING/RECEIVING CALL

GPO 897-846



. CHARLES H. DETWILLER, JR.—ARCHITECT 
120 DEPOT PARK PLAINFIELD. N. J. 07060

■i

I
. i

Mr. Henry Shustin 
Bureau of Parks 
P. 0. Box 1420 
Trenton, N. J. 08625
Dear Henry:

RECEIVED
J1UG 2 ]97g

national
register

July 26, 1976

House in Wayne against the recording drawings made by HABS, before 
it was moved to its present site, next to Van Ripper-Hopper House.

These buildings are similar.in construction and the heavy 
overhang of the Hopper House is 15 inches, which corresponds to 
that shown on the Van Duyne House. However, it differs from the 
details shown on the Van Duyne House, in having the soffit boarded 
in enclosing the rafter end parallel with the rafters. Whereas the 
detail of the original Van Duyne House showed the rafter end exposed 
and cut with a little curved cutout, Victorian in feeling. There 
Is no overhang on the present replaced roof and the facia end edge 
of the roof has only a few inches of overhang, and quite snub.
Since the original stone walls were filled with mud and mortar, and 
much still remains, I am sure the original roof had an overhang to 
protect them, and something should be done to recreate this appear­
ance. Viiliether the entire roof should be rebuilt or not is a question 
which I think can only be answered by the reaction of the National 
Park Service In reinstating the "Register” status of the House.

It would seem to me that If the house originally was con­
sidered worthy of "Register" status, enough evidence remains to 
reconstruct such parts as they feel necessary to regain its original 
value. The picturesque setting-on the shore of the Reservoir, and 
in conjunction with the Van Ripper-Hopper House make a very fine 
group of early building representative of the stone architecture so 
typical of the area. The Historical Society and Museum already 
established are of a high quality, and I know able and anxious to 
restore the bulIding properly. It appears that if some ruling or 
Indication of the reestablishing of the "Register" status, and the 
possibility of some matching grant funding, will have much to do 
with the manner in which the scope of the work to be done will be 
determined.

It appears that before the house was moved to the present 
site, several changes had been made in the little frame wing on the 
South end, as there are marks on the stonework showing two different 
roof lines at this end. With the HABS drawings, this wing could be 
reconstructed carefully replacing the missing parts in a manner that

r'



CHARLES H. DETWILLER, JR.—ARCHITECT 
120 DEPOT PARK PLAINFIELD. N. 5. 07060

.

Mr. Henry Shustin -2- July 26, 1976

would have to have been done, even if this wing had been moved with 
the house. It would give a very much more picturesque appearance, 
but from all notations from both Loring McMi Men’s report and the 
HABS drawings, it was of considerably later construction, circa 
1830 ±. Its absence therefore is' not, to my mind, damaging the 
value of the original building.-

I believe if the roof, chimneys and the end gables 
Interior work were reconstructed In accordance with the original 
construction, windows and doors replaced would be appropriate 
reproductions, the building should again qualify for the Register. 
There are, it would appear, to be several original parts of collar 
beams and rafters left that were part of the original construction 
and enough evidence on th-e plate to reconstruct this quite accurately. 
Much of the original board partition on the stair and first floor 
room dividing partitions remains as do the floor boards, exposed 
beams and chimneys up to the second floor level.

I think what is needed is some indication from the Park 
Service If these steps are undertaken accurately, the National 
Register status would be restored. In the event it would not be 
reinstated, I am afraid many compromising actions would result, 
such as not changing the roof and only taking on outlooks to 
achieve the proper overhang appearance. Certainly no reconstruction 
of the missing South wing and possibly other compromises in not 
replacing questionable hardware, etc.

Hope this gives you some more insite on the situation, and 
If I can be of further help, please let me know.

Regards,

&U. 5*

I

Charles H, Detwiller, Jr.

CHD/vm

c
}
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF PARKS AND FORESTRY
Historic Sites Office

HS-G76-7O 
July 30, 1976

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO 
BUREAU OF PARKS 

P. O. BOX 1420 
RENTON. N. J. 08625

^cqved

m
S£S!V,,

\
•'■■V

Dr, William Murta^h 
Keeper of the National Register 
Dept, of the Interior 
National Park Service 
I8th and C, Streets, NW 
Washington, DC
202UO

Dear Bill;
I was dismayed when you notified the New Jersey Historic 

Sites Office that the Van Duyne House in Passaic Covinty was no 
longer eligible to the National Register of Historic Places,

While I recognize that moving a structure jeopardizes its 
integrity, the early date of construction (I7O6) and architectural 
form of the Van Duyne House should more than compensate for the 
problems encountered in its move to a new location.

There are certainly questions about the appropriateness of 
the new roof and an historical architect has been consulted. His 
preliminary evaluation (enclosed) concludes that a new roof in 
keeping with the HABS drawings should be considered.

Any restoration work, however, will probably be dependent upon 
a favorable determination for re-including the house on the 
National Register, Otherwise, I fear that the Van Duyne House, one 
of the few remaining early l8th century buildings of its type 
in the state, will not be properly restored without federal 
assistance.

While Historic Sites generally agrees that the house has lost 
some of its architectural integrity it is also felt that enough 
architectural significance was retained to still qualify it for 
the National Register (see enclosed Loring McMillen report).

Your expedious review of this appeal would be appreciated 
as a Federal Grant request for Fiscal Year 1977 is involved.

Sincerely,

Charles R. Tichy 
Supervisor



WASO-166 
(August 1971)

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

date

time of call/telephone report

FROM (Name) 2. ADDRESS (Tel. No. it needed)

3. SUBJECT, PROJECT NO.,
ETC.

4. DETAILS OF DISCUSSION

-f-PTWjZ_

\

NAME OF PERSON P U A CI N G/R EC El V I N G CALL

GPO 897.848



VtASO'-166 '°'*
(August 19flp

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE he.

-< TELEPHONE REPORT TJME OF CALL AM
PM

1. CALL, TO; [n FROM (Name)

3. SUBJECT. PROJECT NO., ETC.

2. ADDRESS (Tele No. it needed)

^Lpo

\j/V/0

4. DETAILS OF DISCUSSION
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WASO-166 
(AuQutt 1971)

u. s. department of the interior
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

TELEPHONE REPORT

DATE 4/25/78 li-
TIME OF CALL

3:55

I. CALL S TO; □ F"OM
2. address fr*/. No. il needed)

■ Tt1 r>rw^ ̂Li rt■ SUBJECT. PROJECT NO.";' ETC.

ti:

i
■ 1^

Van Buyne House, Passaic, New Jersey

4. details OF DISCUSSION

We agreed that upon notification to the owner by the State Preservation 
Projects Branch that their plans and specifications for the proposed work 
has been approved, the New Jersey State Historic Preservation Officer 
may resubmit the Van Buyne House nomination to the National Register.
Based on the owners agreement, in writing, that the restoration will 
be completed according to Technical Preservation Services' requirements, 
the property will be reentered in the National Register. After the three- 
year project completion perigd, if the house is not restored the nomination 
•will be re-reviewed to determine if the building should be removed from 
the National Register.
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NR Data Sheet
DATE:

Reviewer INITIALS: ffllL

DOE

NAME AS IT APPEARS IN FEDERAL REGISTER: Oa^ne hltTU SZ.

OTHER NAM:S :

LOCATION:
STREETS NUMBER 'gc.rdan AUATia^,

cTYTowN LAjdyna. Township
STATE \\J r

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

COUNTY codeUDl OSI

OWNER OF property: (Circle) ^rivate^ state local govt municipal county other

ADMINISTRATOR(underline) FEDERAL (AGENCY NAIiE) :

NPS REGION: (CIRCLE) N.ATLANTIC MID ATLANTIC

SOUTHWEST ROCKY MOUNTAIN

SOUTHEAST MIDWEST 

VffiST PACIFIC NORTHWEST

features: INTERIOR EXTERIOR ENVIRONS
_ Substantially intact-1 _ Siibstanti ally intact-2 -Substantially intact-3
X unknown - 4 __unknown .-5 unknown -6
_ not applicable - 7 _ not applicable - 8 appli cable-9

^Interior, exterior, environs not intact-0

CONDITION - —EXCELLENT —DETERIORATED

—GOOD _RUINS
■T^FAIR —UNEXPOSED

_Unexcavate<T

—UNALTERED
Xaltered

2^^^e constructed 
—Excavated

—ORIGINAL SITEXmoved

—Unknown

ACCESS- Yes-restricted C. Yes-unrestricte^

historic district‘d yes
No access Unknown

..... "?■

NO/

WITHIN NATIONAL REGISTER HISTORIC DISTRICT? 
IF YES, NAME:

YES (no'

WITHIN NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK?
IF YES, NAME:

YES

ADAPTIVE use; yes') Saved ? jjQ ff\md p<ixiP/\\r 
by highway proyiti'

iarji-ichfA

FUNCTION fS); (use vbcabulary words) 

then- house.

now- (Y\usawn

significance:

archeology-prehistoric
—ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC 
__AGRICULTURE

-5(architecture

—ART

—COMMERCE

—COMMUNICATIONS

Claims

—CONSERVATION

—ECONOMICS

—EDUCATION

—ENGINEERING

—EXPLORATION

—INDUSTRY

—INVENTION

—LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE —RELIGION
—law/Gov* t/politics —science
—LITERATURE

—MILITARY —SOCtAt/HUMANITARIAN
—MUSIC

-PHILOSOPHY -TRANSPORTATION

—POLITICS/GOVERNMENT —OTHER (SPECIFY)

—entertainment 
—health 
—recreation 
^settlement 
—socio/cultural 
—urban & commun 

planning

'first’-’ yes no oldest’-’NO '*only’_’ YES NO



architectural style:
architec0n .builder; 

landscap^garden designer; 

interior decorator:

ethnic group;

engineer; 

artist/artisan: 

bui Ider/contractor;

NAMES*(label roll P-^LSOn^ \JOj^ ftpUbiL
(label role 

&
appropriate date)

events

institutional

dates; date of construction (Specific date or 1/4 of century): ilOU

, , Wu of - add/lisTi t3l IO(c)w ujio^DATE(S) OF "MAJOR" ALTERATIONS:,*,.. , ^ . ^ ^ IJ
aidihuY] - u) uiing, rtar licin-to , duuidid mh kydroo/hi

HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT DATE(S): (tLk/ijdL
iqm •• mou«il^ toingi f^'mowd, > door uutffdiLp, nnoroof , CeJIar j-'2,sitrux.

1 Ip I /'I «

LOCAL GOV*'Tsource; 

acreage;

(OF NOMINATION) 

OTHER

PRIVATE 

FEDERAL 'AGENCY

<xlk/jd_,
; STA^

MUNICIPAL COUNTY

(to nearest tenth of an acre)
K VT\:J}- i

COMMENTS* (include architectural information here)

Cfjr<ud zUi-L ^ I'/x ^ (t'r f2Jji^u304 I rOof , cJ<Xfl50o<i'^g

UAdM' KLUtx ^ l^ddtuu'L^ ?.-iviha.nu. Cr/vJ- 'j^oicoit .oJ'Ui £ach tnVroruL kodiA^ -k> 
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v/i-(^ ouYA/e llOOiOSl
(Resource Name) (Reference Number[s])

iveiJ xt/tici

\T^\ !L in
(Date form completed)

(County) (State) (Completed by)

STATUS; /
1. MISSING 2. REMOVED/ K 3. NHL 4. TR R. MRA

DEMOLISHEC^
6. OVER- 7. NPS - 8. DOE -

SIZED UNDOCUMENTED OWNER OBJECTION
9. RESTRICTED

EXPLANATION:

1. Missing Status: Entire Folder ( ); Nomination ( ); Map(s) ( ); Photos (
Available on: Microfiche ( ); Optical Disk ( )

■ -

/ /
(Cause for removal) (Date Removed)

3. / 1
(NHL Name, if different than NRHP Name) (Date Designated)

I

4.
(If multi-state/county TR, state/county where filed and location)

(TR or MRA Name)

5.
(If multi-state/county MRA, state/county where filed and location)

6.
•-

(Location of oversize file)

7. / /
(Current source of partial documentation) (Target Date)

COMMENTS: / /
(Where found, or source of replacement)

Locator Card

(Date Found/Replaced)
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